retiree mortality. For periods after the retiree’s death, the PubG-2010(B) contingent survivor rates,

adjusted by 110% for males and 120% for females, projected using MP-2021 on a generational

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO

Defined Benefit Pension Plan for Participants of the Employees’ Retirement System

of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2023

 13 (Continued)

basis. As a generational table, it reflects mortality improvements both before and after the

measurement date.

Other Assumptions as of June 30, 2023

Inflation rate Not applicable

Salary increases 3.00% per year. No compensation increases are assumed until

July 1, 2021 as a result of Act No. 3-2017, four-year extension

of Act No. 66-2014, and the current general economy.

(b) Sensitivity of the Total Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.65%, as well as

what it would be if it were calculated using the discount rate of 1-percentage point lower (2.65%) or

1-percentage-point higher (4.65%) than the current rate:

Current

1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(2.65%) (3.65%) (4.65%)

Total pension liability $ 23,158,494,056  20,770,773,432  18,777,068,629

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO

Defined Benefit Pension Plan for Participants of the Employees’ Retirement System

of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2023

 14 (Continued)

(6) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources (excluding employer specific amounts related to changes in proportion) for the year ended

June 30, 2023:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s of resources:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2022 2  248,955,732  —  248,955,732  —

2020 5  28,949,023  —  14,474,512  14,474,511

Subtotal 277,904,755  —  263,430,244  14,474,511

Changes of assumptions 2021 4  $ 126,879,346  —  63,439,673  63,439,673

2020 5  1,459,335,082  —  729,667,541  729,667,541

2019 5  201,738,833  —  201,738,833  —

Subtotal 1,787,953,261  —  994,846,047  793,107,214

Total $ 2,065,858,016  —  1,258,276,291  807,581,725

Deferred inflow s of resources:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience

2023 1  $ —  44,302,560  44,302,560  —

2021 4  259,085,006  —  129,542,503  129,542,503

2019 5  62,487,752  —  62,487,752  —

2018 6  148,137,841  —  148,137,841  —

Subtotal 469,710,599  44,302,560  340,168,096  129,542,503

Changes of assumptions 2023 1  —  773,481,042  773,481,042  —

2022 2  1,582,102,331  —  1,582,102,331  —

2018 6  160,612,591  —  160,612,591  —

Subtotal 1,742,714,922  773,481,042  2,516,195,964  —

Total $ 2,212,425,521  817,783,602  2,856,364,060  129,542,503

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO

Defined Benefit Pension Plan for Participants of the Employees’ Retirement System

of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2023

 15

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to pensions at June 30, 2023, will be recognized in pension expense (benefit) in

future years as follows:

Amount

Year ending June 30:
2024 678,039,222

Total $ 678,039,222

The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources

related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized (amortized) by each employer over

the average of the expected remaining service lives of all plan members, which is 6 years for 2018, 5 years

for 2019 and 2020, 4 years for 2021, 2 years for 2022, and 1 year for 2023.

(7) Pension Expense (Benefit)

The components of allocable pension expense (benefit) for the year ended June 30, 2023, are as follows:

Amount

Service Cost $ 18,825,516